


July 13, 1994

Colleen C. McAndrews

Bell, McAndrews & Hiltachk

1441 Fourth Street

Santa Monica, CA  90401




Re:  Your Request for Informal 







  Assistance





Our File No. I-94-215

Dear Ms. McAndrews:


You have requested advice on behalf of Mayor Richard Riordan concerning his duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   As you were previously advised, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Ogelsby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  In addition, the Commission's advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  

QUESTION


May Mayor Riordan vote on the general annual budget for the Metropolitan Transportation Authority ("MTA") when it contains authority for the expenditure of funds for contracts, purchases, or projects, decided upon at prior meetings at which time he disqualified from participating in the decision under Sections 87100 or 84308?

CONCLUSION


Mayor Riordan may vote on portions of the budget and also vote on the final budget provided the following procedures are followed:


1.  The budget decision is divided into separate decisions and the decisions in which Mayor Riordan has the disqualifying financial interest are segregated from the other budgetary decisions;


2.  The budgetary decisions concerning issues in which Mayor Riordan has a disqualifying financial interest are considered first, and the final decision is reached as to those issues without Mayor Riordan's participation; and,


3.  Once final decisions have been made on those issues in which Mayor Riordan has disqualifying financial interests, Mayor Riordan may participate and vote regarding other items in the budget so long as those deliberations will not result in a reopening or in any way affect the decisions from which Mayor Riordan was previously disqualified.


4.  Mayor Riordan may vote on the final budget provided the decision cannot result in a reopening or in any way change the decisions from which Mayor Riordan was previously disqualified.

FACTS


Mayor Riordan sits as a voting member of the MTA by virtue of his office.  The MTA is composed of the five Los Angeles County supervisors, the mayor of Los Angeles, three other Los Angeles city representatives, four councilmembers from other Los Angeles County municipalities, the director of CalTrans (non-voting), and the executive officer.


You have provided general information about the legislative process followed by the MTA.  First, a project such as a subway or light rail line is proposed by the staff.  Committees develop the proposal and eventually the board debates the merits of the project.  Prior to that debate, board members assess whether or not they have financial interests that foreseeably would be materially affected by such a project.  The next decision level involves the selection of contractors to carry out the project.  This decision can occur months and years after the first policy decision.  The final level of decision-making occurs every year when funds are appropriated through development and adoption of the annual general budgets.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act provides:

No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.


Mayor Riordan is a "public official" as defined in the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Thus, he may not make, participate in making or attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he has a financial interest.


Section 87103 provides that an official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on other enumerated economic interests.

Segmentation


We have previously advised that a public official who is disqualified from participating in certain decisions may, nevertheless, be able to participate in certain aspects of budget discussions and decisions.  In many cases, large and complex decisions, like budget decisions, may be divided into separate decisions so that a public official who has a disqualifying interest with respect to one component of the decision, may participate in the other components.  (Torrance Advice Letter, No. I-92-359b; Reddoch Advice Letter, No. A-92-336; Merkuloff, Advice Letter, No. I-90-542.)


Where decisions are separable, a public official may vote on other components of the budget if the decision on the other components will not have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of the public official's economic interests and the following procedure is complied with:


1.  The decision in which a public official has the disqualifying financial interest is segregated from the other budgetary decisions;


2.  The budgetary decisions concerning issues in which the public official has a disqualifying financial interest are considered first, and the final decision is reached as to those issues without the public official's participation; and,


3.  Once final decisions have been made on those issues in which the public official has disqualifying financial interests, the public official may participate and vote regarding other items in the budget so long as those deliberations will not result in a reopening or in any way affect the decisions from which the public official was previously disqualified.


Thus, Mayor Riordan may be able to participate in decisions and discussions of certain aspects of the annual general budget provided the budgetary decisions in which Mayor Riordan has a disqualifying financial interest are segregated and Mayor Riordan follows the procedure described above such that he does not participate in those aspects of the budgetary decisions in which he has a disqualifying financial interest.

Final Budget


Finally, the public official may also vote on the adoption of the final budget, despite the fact that the final budget includes items from which the public official was disqualified provided the decision cannot result in a reopening or in any way change the decisions from which the public official was previously disqualified.  (Cook Advice Letter, No. A-83-163.)


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at 916/322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jeevan Ahuja





Counsel, Legal Division
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